RESOLUTION NO. 2024-87

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES, FLORIDA, **AUTHORIZING** RENTAL OF EOUIPMENT THROUGH COOPERATIVE PURCHASE WITH SOURCEWELL CONTRACT #040924-URI; AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF PURCHASE ORDERS PURSUANT TO THE COOPERATIVE PURCHASING CONTRACT TO IMPLEMENT THE INTENT OF THIS RESOLUTION; AUTHORIZING THE TOWN MANAGER TO EXECUTE NECESSARY DOCUMENTS IN FORMS ACCEPTABLE TO THE TOWN MANAGER AND TOWN ATTORNEY TO IMPLEMENT THE INTENT OF **THIS RESOLUTION;** AUTHORIZING THE TOWN MANAGER AND THE TOWN ATTORNEY TO TAKE SUCH ACTIONS AS ARE NECESSARY TO IMPLEMENT THIS RESOLUTION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Section 2-133(b)(6) of the Town's Purchasing Code provides an exemption from competitive bidding or proposals when the Town is purchasing goods and services from cooperative purchasing plans; and

WHEREAS, Sourcewell, a local government agency and service cooperative, offers cooperative purchasing contracts on a variety of goods and services; and

WHEREAS, the Town is in need of rental equipment from time to time; and

WHEREAS, Sourcewell has competitively procured contract #040924-URI with United Rentals for this purpose; and

WHEREAS, the cooperative purchasing contract #040924-URI provides for purchase through the program by issuance of a purchase order for the desired goods and services; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council finds use of the cooperative purchasing contract serves a public purpose and is consistent with the Town's Purchasing Code; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES, FLORIDA, THAT:

<u>Section 1</u>. The foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution.

Section 2. The Town Council of the Town of Loxahatchee Groves hereby authorizes the Town to rent equipment through the Sourcewell cooperative purchasing contract #040924-URI by issuance of purchase orders under the terms of that cooperative purchasing contract, as supplemented and amended by the terms of the Town's purchase order. The Town Manager is authorized to execute any and all documents to implement the purchase, in forms acceptable to the Town Manager and Town Attorney.

<u>Section 3</u>. The Town Manager and Town Attorney are authorized to take such actions as are necessary to implement this Resolution.

<u>Section 4</u>. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage and adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES, FLORIDA, THIS $3^{\rm rd}$ DAY OF <u>DECEMBER</u>, 2024.

TOWN OF

LOXAHATCHEE

GROVES,

	FLORIDA
ATTEST:	Voted:
	Mayor Anita Kane, Seat 3
Town Clerk	Voted:
	Vice Mayor Margaret Herzog, Seat 5
	Voted:
APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:	Councilmember Phillis Maniglia, Seat 1
	Voted:
Office of the Town Attorney	Councilmember Laura Danowski, Seat 2
	Voted:
	Councilmember Robert Shorr, Seat 4